the pier at the foot of West Thirty-fourth street, Borough of Manhattan, for a period 
of five years from April 1, 1902, at a rental of thirty thousand dollars ($3o,000) for 
the first year, increasing one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each year of said term, the 
rental for the last year being thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) 

Which was unanimously adopted. 
In regard to the application of the Brauer Steamship Company for the lease of 

a pier, the Mayor suggested that the Commissioner of Docks submit a proposition to 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their consideration, relative to the leasing

[...]

to the credit of the Sinking Fund for Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully. 
I S. BARRETT. General Bookkeeper. 

Resolved. That a warrant. payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt. be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of 
three hundred and twenty-four dollars and eighty cents ($324.8o) for deposit in the 
City Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water Rents—Refunding Account," for re-
funding erroneous and overpayments of Croton water rents, as per statement sub-
mitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The following petition was received from the National Enameling and Stamping

[...]

the second floor office in No. 5o, to be used as quarters for the Seventy-first Regi-
ment, N. G., N. Y., and the First Brigade, N. G., N. Y., for a term of one year 
from the date of occupation, with the privilege of a renewal, at an annual rental of 
sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), payable quarterly, the city to pay the water tax 
and have the privilege of making any alterations which it sees fit, to keep the interior 
of the building in repair, and restore the premises to the condition as found, at the 
end of the lease; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, deeming the said rent

[...]

ovo years, with a two-years' further privilege, from year to year, commencing June I, 
1902, or when the proposed building is completed ; the building to be 108 feet by 130 
feet, two-story brick, and to he laid out as per plan submitted, as quarters for the 
Second Battery, N. G., N. Y., at an annual rental of three thousand seven hundred and 
fifty dollars ($3,750), and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be respectfully 
requested to concur in the same." 

In reply I would report that the plans submitted show a two-story brick building, 
108 feet by 129 feet 8 inches, with no cellar or basement except a boiler pit in front

[...]

for the use of the Second Battery, N. G., N. Y., for a term of two years, with a two -
years' further privilege, from year to year, commencing from the date of the com-
pletion of the building, when so certified by the Armory Board, at an annual rental 
of three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750), payable quarterly; and the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and 
that it would be for the interests of the city that such lease be made, the Comptroller 
is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same when prepared and approved

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the renewal by the Aqueduct Commissioners of the lease of the rooms in the Stewart 
Building, No. 28o Broadway, known as Nos. 206, 207. 209, 211, 213, 214, 215 and 216, 
for one year from May I, 1902, at a rental of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7.500) per annum, payable quarterly, at the expiration of each quarter. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan. Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the purchase by the Com-
misshner of Bridges, with the assent of the Comptroller, as required by section 149 of 
the Charter, of the premises known as No. 23g South Fifth street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, from William P. Quinn. 	trustee, etc., for the sum of six thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($6,250). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn. The Bronx. Queens and 
Richmond-1[6. 

The Secretary presented the following:

[...]

hereto, bearing date of July 17, in the year 1901, in relation to the offer of Andrew 
Carnegie to furnish the funds necessary for the erection of buildings for sixty-five 
free branch libraries for circulation in The City of New York, estimated in all to cost 
the sum of five million two hundred thousand dollars ($5,200,000), being an average 
cost of $8o,00o each, provided The City of New York would furnish the necessary 
sites for such buildings and agree to provide for the maintenance of such branches 
when completed, and which said agreement was made by and between the said par-